
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS &SPORTS

(DEPARTMENT OF SPORTS)
RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-156
ANSWERED ON- 02/02/2023


ALLOCATION AND UTILIZATION OF FUNDS UNDER NSDF


156. SHRI ABIR RANJAN BISWAS

Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:-

(a) whether it is a fact that budgetary support for meritorious sportspersons was reduced by almost 40 per cent from the previous financial year at the time of Tokyo Olympics, if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor;

(b) the total amount of funds allocated and utilized for National Sports Development fund (NSDF) in the last five years, year- wise; an

 (c) the number of sportspersons who have been given financial assistance by NSDF for customized training individually and group-wise in the last five years, year- wise, State-wise and sports- wise?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS

(SHRI ANURAG SINGH THAKUR)


(a): No Sir. The Government provides financial assistance to meritorious sportspersons mainly under three schemes of the Ministry of Youth Affairs and Sports, viz. Scheme of Cash Awards to Medal Winners in International Sports Events and their Coaches; Pension to Meritorious Sportspersons; and Pandit Deendayal Upadhyay National Welfare Fund for Sportspersons. The total budget provided at Revised Estimate stage under these schemes during the financial years 2020-21, 2021-22 & 2022-23 is  Rs. 32.00 crore, Rs.57.00 crore
and Rs. 54.74 crore respectively.

(b): The details of funds allocated and utilised under the NSDF in the last five years, year-wise are at Annexure-1.

(c): The details of the number of sportspersons who have been given financial assistance under the NSDF for customized training individually and group-wise in the last five years, year-wise, state-wise and sports-wise are at Annexure-2.

****


ANNEXURE-1


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF THE RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 156 FOR ANSWER ON 02.02.2023
REGARDING ALLOCATION AND UTILIZATION OF FUNDS UNDER NSDF
ASKED BY SHRI ABIR RANJAN BISWAS, HON’BLE MEMBER OF
PARLIAMENT.


Details of funds allocated by the Government of India and the funds received from various corporates/individuals in the NSDF in the last five years (2017-18 to 2022-23)


Year Funds Allocated to
NSDF by

Government of
India (in Rs. crore)

Amount received by
NSDF from various

corporates/individuals
(in Rs. crore)

Total Funds
received under

NSDF
(in Rs. crore)

2017-18 2.00 12.92 14.92
2018-19 2.00 7.84 9.84

2019-20 77.15 2.40 79.55

2020-21 2.38 7.05 9.43

2021-22 5.00 15.13 20.13

2022-23 16.00* 12.50 12.50**

 *As per RE for FY 2022-23   ** Upto 31/01/2023


Funds utilised under NSDF in the last five years

(2017-18 to 2022-23)

Year Amount (in Rs. Crore)
2017-18 40.11

2018-19
54.76

2019-20
34.87

2020-21
17.86

2021-22
63.49

2022-23*
60.73

               *Upto 31/01/2023


****


ANNEXURE-2


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF THE RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 156 FOR ANSWER ON 02.02.2023
REGARDING ALLOCATION AND UTILIZATION OF FUNDS UNDER NSDF
ASKED BY SHRI ABIR RANJAN BISWAS, HON’BLE MEMBER OF
PARLIAMENT.

Sportspersons supported under NSDF (through the Target Olympic Podium Scheme.) in the last 5 years

(1) State-Wise

S.
No. State 2018-

19
2019-

20
2020-

21
2021-

22
2022-23

(upto 31-01-2023)
1 Andaman and Nicobar 0 0 1 5 2
2 Andhra Pradesh 2 3 6 7 3
3 Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 3 5 3
4 Assam 2 9 20 15 10
5 Bihar 0 0 0 0 0
6 Chandigarh 4 4 25 12 6
7 Chhattisgarh 0 0 2 3 2

8 Dadra and Nagar Haveli and
Daman and Diu 0 0 0 0 0

9 Delhi 4 9 26 19 16
10 Goa 0 0 1 1 0
11 Gujarat 2 10 11 20 14
12 Haryana 7 15 36 51 104
13 Himachal Pradesh 0 1 4 3 4
14 Jharkhand 2 1 5 6 5
15 Karnataka 2 8 10 23 14
16 Kerala 4 8 17 19 14
17 Ladakh 0 0 0 0 0
18 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0
19 Madhya Pradesh 1 13 22 24 12
20 Maharashtra 9 9 41 52 26
21 Manipur 5 3 14 26 17
22 Meghalaya 0 0 0 1 2
23 Mizoram 1 1 1 1 1
24 Nagaland 0 0 0 0 0
25 Odisha 1 4 6 7 5
26 Puducherry 0 0 0 0 0
27 Punjab 11 4 28 28 16
28 Rajasthan 5 7 22 28 19


29 Sikkim 1 1 1 1 1
30 Tamil Nadu 5 4 17 22 18
31 Telangana 6 7 13 18 5
32 Tripura 0 0 0 0 1
33 Uttar Pradesh 12 12 26 29 20
34 Uttarakhand 1 2 5 7 5
35 West Bengal 7 7 11 13 9
    94 143 375 448 357


(2) Sports Discipline-wise


S. No. Discipline 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23
(upto 31-01-23)

1 Archery 19 6 40 56 23
2 Athletics 10 12 40 47 40
3 Badminton 12 11 38 35 35
4 Boxing 0 9 60 48 48
5 Cycling 0 0 4 5 5
6 Fencing 0 0 0 13 13
7 Hockey 2 2 2 2 2
8 Judo 1 1 0 12 3
9 Rowing 0 0 5 8 8
10 Shooting 18 26 85 90 51
11 Swimming 1 7 13 21 19
12 Table Tennis 5 9 9 17 17
13 Weightlifting 3 8 18 27 22
14 Wrestling 9 25 25 12 31
15 Para Archery 0 4 4 5 1
16 Para Athletics 10 13 17 27 18
17 Para Badminton 0 6 8 8 12
18 Para Canoeing 0 0 0 1 1
19 Para Powerlifting 0 0 0 2 2
20 Para Shooting 4 4 6 7 4
21 Para Swimming 0 0 0 2 1
22 Para Table Tennis 0 0 1 2 1
23 Para Taekwondo 0 0 0 1 0

    94 143 375 448 357


****

